entitlement under the Priority Offer. This represents the maximum number of Shares that may be  issued
assuming all Navigator optionholders exercise all their options prior to the Priority Offer Record Date and
take up their full entitlements under the Priority Offer.

The balance of funds left at the end of Year 2 will be used to meet the balance of the Company’s
minimum commitments under the Joint Venture Agreement and/or to pursue other opportunities
and projects that the Company may identify.

The above table is a statement of current intentions as at the date of this Prospectus.  As with any
budget, intervening events (including exploration success or failure) and new circumstances have
the potential to affect the ultimate way funds will be applied.  The Board reserves the right to vary
the way funds are applied on this basis.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

8

1.8 Capital Structure

The capital structure at completion of the Offer will be as follows:

Issued Share
Capital

Minimum
Subscription
($8.5m)

Target Subscription
($14.3 million)

Over Subscriptions 2
($18.2m)

  Shares
No

Shares
%

Shares
No

Shares
%

Shares
No

Shares
%

Shares on issue as
at the date of the
Prospectus

2 0% 2 0%  2 0%

Shares to be
issued under the
Sale Agreement1

34,399,998 44.73% 34,399,998 32.46%  34,399,998 27.40%

Priority Offer to
Eligible Navigator
Shareholders3

17,500,000 22.76% 46,549,035 43.94%  66,184,269 52.70%

Public Offer3  25,000,000 32.51% 25,000,000 23.60%  25,000,000 19.90%

Total Shares on
issue following
the Offer

76,900,000 100% 105,949,035 100%  125,584,269 100%

Table 1.3: Capital Structure

1  Details  on  the  Shares  to  be  issued  under  the  Sale  Agreement  are  set  out  in  Section  11.3a  of  this
Prospectus.  .

2 The extent of over‐subscriptions accepted by the Company will depend on the number of Navigator option
holders who exercise  their options prior  to  the Priority Offer Record Date and  take up  their entitlement
under the Priority Offer. This represents the maximum number of Shares that will be  issued assuming all
Navigator option holders exercise all their options prior to the Priority Offer Record Date and take up their